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DATE:  March 2, 2026 
 

TO:  KKCOM Member Local Agencies, General Public 
 
FROM:  Council Staff  
 
RE: KKCOM FFY 2027-2031 STP-L Staff Recommended Program Request for Public 

Comment 
 

 
The FFY 2027-2031 STP-L draft program is now available for review. The public comment period will 
commence March 2 and close April 1 at 5 p.m. 
 
Upon conclusion of the public comment period, council staff will create a report addressing all 
comments received. Suggestions requiring changes or accommodation will be addressed prior to 
approval of the draft program at the April 16 KKCOM Transportation Policy Committee meeting and 
final approval at the May 28 KKCOM Full Council meeting. Final program adoption will take place 
June 11 at the CMAP MPO Policy Committee meeting. 
 
The draft program includes the allocation of $64,071,518 in programming authority of Surface 
Transportation Program funds over a five-fiscal-year period beginning October 1, 2026 (Federal 
Fiscal Year 2027). This includes the allocation of $25,871,782 for FFYs 2030 and 2031. Funds were 
allocated to projects on a first-ranked, funding available in-year basis, utilizing the KKCOM STP 
Methodology and in accordance with the KKCOM STP Programming Policies and Procedures. 
 
Included is a Contingency Program of projects that were not initially selected for funding but may 
enter the Active Program should projects drop off or additional funding become available. This 
Contingency Program becomes effective October 1, 2026 as the FFY 2025-2029 Contingency 
Program expires September 30, 2026.  
 
Programming Methods: 
Staff moved projects first into their respective fiscal years based on rank and then on schedule. Rank 
was prioritized, with consideration given to fiscal constraint within each year, in compliance with 
the Active Program Management Policies and Procedures.  
 
Program Color Coding: 
In the Program, a cell colored blue denotes that a project has been awarded a reduced amount from 
what was requested. This is either the result of a reduction to accommodate a project within a fiscal 
year for which fiscal constraint would be breached or (in the case of Asset Management projects) 
the Roadway Condition score reducing the total funding amount for which a project can be eligible 
per the KKCOM Programming Policies and Procedures.  
 
Those wishing to participate are encouraged to review the information provided and provide a 
public comment. 
 
** Please email your public comment to planningstaff@kanecountyil.gov 
with the subject title “STP Public Comment”. ** 

 

http://www.kkcom.org/
https://kdot.kanecountyil.gov/KKCOM/Documents/STP/STP%20Methodology%20-%20Revised%20October%202025.pdf
https://kdot.kanecountyil.gov/KKCOM/Documents/STP/STP%20Methodology%20-%20Revised%20October%202025.pdf
https://kdot.kanecountyil.gov/KKCOM/Documents/STP/STP%20Programming%20Policies%20and%20Procedures%20rev.%2010%202025.pdf
http://kdot.countyofkane.org/KKCOM/Documents/STP/STP%20APM%20Policies%20-%20approved%2002-09-2023.pdf
mailto:planningstaff@kanecountyil.gov?subject=STP%20Public%20Comment


Roadways & 
Intersections

Asset 
Management
Partially 
Funded

FFY 2027

Rank SCORE TIP ID Project Sponsor
 STP-L

Programmed 
 Required Local 

Match 
Phase Target Letting

09-02-0007 Randall Rd at Hopps Kane County 1,689,926$                           422,482$                   CON 9/2026

09-22-0053 Douglas Ave Resurfacing (Ashland to US 30) Montgomery & Aurora 633,444$                              211,148$                   CON 9/2026

09-22-0044 Farnsworth Ave Traffic Signal Modernization / Resurfacing (Bilter to Sheffer) Aurora 2,500,000$                           625,000$                   CON 1/2027

09-22-0045 Mitchell Road at Sullivan Road Aurora  $                           1,520,000  $                   380,000 CON 1/2027

09-22-0057 IL RT 38 & Anderson Road Intersection Improvements Elburn  $                           1,631,775  $                   407,944 CON 1/2027

09-22-0006 Oak St. Resurfacing North Aurora  $                              500,000  $                   166,667 CON 3/2027

09-22-0024 Division St. Resurfacing Geneva & St. Charles  $                              585,676  $                   195,225 CON 3/2027

09-22-0027 Dundee Ave, Center St., & Villa St. Corridor Improvements Elgin  $                           2,500,000  $                   625,000 CON 9/2027

4 61.4 09-26-0057 New York St Corridor from Commons Dr to Entrance 6 Aurora  $                              319,100  $                     79,775 CON/CE Q3/2027

Programming Mark 12,531,669$                        

FFY27 Program 11,879,921$                        

Unprogrammed Balance 651,748$                              

Total FFY 2027 Obligations -$                                            

Unobligated Balance FFY27 12,531,669$                        

 FFY 2028

Rank SCORE TIP ID Project Sponsor
 STP-L

Programmed 
 Required Local 

Match 
Phase Target Letting

09-24-0042 South Street and Seventh Street Improvements Geneva 226,643$                              75,548$                     CON  9/2027

09-24-0009 Boncosky Road over Jelkes Creek Bridge Replacement Dundee Township  $                              754,000  $                   188,500 CON/CE 11/2027

09-24-0016 W. Main St. Improvements - Ben St. to Hale St. Plano - D3 1,000,000$                           250,000$                   CON/CE 11/2027

09-24-0028 Bilter Road Reconstruction and Traffic Signal Modernization - Premium Outlets Blvd to DuPage 
Pkwy (conformity)

Aurora 2,500,000$                           625,000$                   CON/CE 1/2028

09-24-0031 Farnsworth Ave Reconstruction - US 34 to Hafenrichter (conformity) Aurora  $                           1,260,000  $                   315,000 CON/CE 1/2028

09-24-0052 Eola Road Resurfacing - US 34 to Montgomery Rd Aurora  $                              750,000  $                   250,000 CON/CE 1/2028

09-24-0049 Montgomery Road Resurfacing - US 34 - Frontenac Aurora  $                              750,000  $                   250,000 CON/CE 1/2028

09-24-0023 Kennedy Road Roadway Improvements - Freedom Place to Emerald Lane Yorkville - D3 2,044,350$                           511,088$                   CON/CE 1/2028

09-24-0058 Pine Street Resurfacing - Raddant Rd to Kirk Rd Batavia  $                              348,406  $                   116,135 CON/CE 3/2028

09-24-0020 E. Pleasant Ave Resurfacing - N. Main St. to Latham St. Sandwich - D3  $                              336,900  $                   112,300 CON/CE 4/2028

09-24-0018 Gordon Road Resurfacing - US 30 to Concord Dr Montgomery - D3 745,725$                              248,575$                   CON/CE 6/2028

09-24-0057 Douglas Road Reconstruction (Raddant to Kirk) Batavia  $                                20,000 20,000$                     ROW 3/2029

1 63.3 09-26-0028 Wilson Street Resurfacing - IL Rte. 25 to N Raddant Rd Batavia  $                              654,820 218,273$                   CON/CE Q3/2028

3 65.5 09-26-0056 New York Street at Farnsworth Avenue Intersection Safety Improvement Aurora  $                           1,259,152 314,788$                   CON/CE Q1/2028

      FFY 2027-2031: STP-L Active Program - March 2026
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Intersections

Asset 
Management
Partially 
Funded

      FFY 2027-2031: STP-L Active Program - March 2026

Programming Mark 12,732,176$                        
FFY28 Program 12,649,996$                        
Unprogrammed Balance 82,180$                                 
Total FFY 2028 Obligations -$                                            
Unobligated Balance FFY28 12,732,176$                        

FFY 2029

Rank SCORE TIP ID Project Sponsor
 STP-L

Programmed 
 Required Local 

Match 
Phase Target Letting

09-20-0084 Galena Blvd Resurfacing and Traffic Signal Modernization - Segment 2 Aurora  $                           2,500,000  $                   625,000 CON/CE 1/2029

09-24-0032 Commons Drive - New York St to McCoy Rd & Fox Valley Mall Area Signal Modernization 
(conformity)

Aurora 2,200,000$                           550,000$                   CON/CE 1/2029

09-24-0013 Campton Hills Road Project B - Town Hall to LaFox Campton Hills  $                              750,000  $                   250,000 CON 1/2029

09-24-0040 Larkin Ave and Airlite St. Intersection Improvements Elgin 2,500,000$                           625,000$                   CON 3/2029

09-24-0055 Hubbard Avenue Reconstruction - Kirk to Pierson Batavia 2,301,084$                           575,271$                   CON/CE 3/2029

09-24-0057 Douglas Road Reconstruction - Raddant to Kirk Batavia  $                              917,323  $                   229,331 CON/CE 3/2029

09-24-0005 Deerpath Road and Orchard Gateway Blvd Resurfacing North Aurora  $                              650,797  $                   216,932 CON 3/2029

09-24-0021 W. Center Street Resurfacing - Gletty to N. Green St. Sandwich - D3  $                              613,800  $                   204,600 CON/CE 4/2029

09-24-0019 Lakewood Creek Drive Resurfacing - US 30 to Concord Dr. Montgomery - D3 264,200$                              88,067$                     CON/CE 4/2029

6 56.3 09-26-0016 National Street Reconstruction Elgin 238,687$                              79,562$                     CON 9/2029

Programming Mark 12,935,891$                        

FFY29 Program 12,935,891$                        

Unprogrammed Balance -$                                            

Total FFY 2029 Obligations -$                                            

Unobligated Balance FFY29 12,935,891$                        

FFY 2030

Rank SCORE TIP ID Project Sponsor
 STP-L

Programmed 
 Required Local 

Match 
Phase Target Letting

2 63 09-26-0069 Shales Parkway Improvements Elgin 960,525$                              320,175$                   CON/CE 6/2030

3 61.8 09-26-0047 East Aurora Resurfacing Aurora  $                              750,000  $                   250,000 CON/CE 1/2030

4 61.2 09-26-0045 Farnsworth and Liberty Resurfacing Aurora  $                              750,000  $                   250,000 CON/CE 1/2030

5 60.3 09-26-0015 Galligan Road from Freeman Road to Binnie Road Kane County  $                           2,500,000  $                   625,000 CON 7/2030

6 59.4 09-26-0014 Tyrrell Road Corridor Improvements - Mason Rd to Raymond Dr Kane County 2,500,000$                           625,000$                   CON 6/2030

8 54.8 09-26-0063 Galena Boulevard and Municipal Drive Resurfacing Sugar Grove  $                           1,000,000  $                   333,333 CON 3/2030

8 56.8 09-26-0070 Farnsworth Ave Widening and Resurfacing (north of Bilter to south of Butterfield) Aurora  $                           1,760,000  $                   440,000 CON/CE 1/2030

10 52.6 09-26-0059 S. Main Street Road Improvements Sandwich  $                              998,700  $                   332,900 CON/CE 1/2030



Roadways & 
Intersections

Asset 
Management
Partially 
Funded

      FFY 2027-2031: STP-L Active Program - March 2026

12 46.2 09-26-0054 Liberty Street Reconstruction / Resurfacing (Crane St to County Line Rd) Aurora 966,666$                              241,667$                   CON/CE 1/2028

13 51 09-26-0040 Spring Street Resurfacing (West Village Limits to McLean Boulevard) South Elgin  $                              750,000  $                   250,000 CON/CE 6/2030

Programming Mark 12,935,891$                        

FFY30 Program 12,935,891$                        

Unprogrammed Balance -$                                            

Total FFY 2030 Obligations -$                                            

Unobligated Balance FFY30 12,935,891$                        

FFY 2031

Rank SCORE TIP ID Project Sponsor
 STP-L

Programmed 
 Required Local 

Match 
Phase Target Letting

1 76.8 09-26-0027 Ridge Road - Caton Farm Rd to Plainfield Rd Kendall County  $                           2,500,000  $                   625,000 CON 3/2031

7 54.8 09-26-0062 Hankes Road Resurfacing Sugar Grove  $                              702,225  $                   234,075 CON/CE 3/2031

13 37.7 09-26-0022 Oak Street (Forest Ridge to Acorn) Resurfacing and Intersection Improvement Project North Aurora 2,232,386$                           558,097$                   CON 6/2031

11 52.5 09-26-0037 Eola Rd (Hafenrichter to Shenandoah) Resurfacing Aurora 750,000$                               $                   250,000  CON/CE 1/2031

15 34.2 09-26-0065 Bilter Road Widening and Resurfacing (east of Farnsworth to Premium Outlets Blvd) Aurora  $                           2,288,000  $                   572,000 CON/CE 1/2031

17 28.6 09-26-0060 McKee Street - Van Nortwick Ave to IL Rte. 31 Batavia 1,942,563$                           485,641$                   CON/CE 6/2031

18 27.5 09-26-0061 Sullivan Road - Highland Av to Mitchell Rd Aurora 2,200,000$                           550,000$                   CON/CE 1/2031

18 47.9 09-26-0064 Cannonball Trail Resurfacing Yorkville 320,717$                              80,179$                     CON/CE 1/2031

Programming Mark 12,935,891$                        

FFY31 Program 12,935,891$                        

Unprogrammed Balance -$                                            

Total FFY 2031 Obligations -$                                            

Unobligated Balance FFY31 12,935,891$                        



partially funded

 
Rank Score TIP ID Project Sponsor Phases 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Target Letting

2 66.1 09-26-0026 Wolf's Crossing- Segment 7 Road Expansion Oswego CON 2,500,000$          1/2029

7 59.1 09-26-0025 Wolf's Crossing- Segment 6 Intersection Improvement  Oswego CON 2,500,000$          1/2028

9 56.3 09-26-0051 Sullivan Road Widening Aurora CON/CE 6,160,000$          1/2030

10 54.9 09-26-0053 Galena Boulevard Resurfacing and Traffic Signal Modernization - Segment 1 Aurora CON 2,500,000$          1/2027

11 48.5 09-26-0030 Main Street Reconstruction - Millview Dr to S Van Nortwick Ave Batavia CON 2,500,000$          1/2029

12 46.2 09-26-0054 Liberty Street Reconstruction / Resurfacing (Crane St to County Line Rd) Aurora CON/CE 1,145,334$          1/2028

14 35.9 09-26-0019 Kimball Street at Grove Avenue Intersection Improvements Elgin CON/CE 1,914,000$          6/2030

16 33 09-26-0042 Spring Street/Cleveland Avenue Reconstruction Carpentersville CON 2,500,000$          1/2030

17 28.6 09-26-0060 McKee Street - Van Nortwick Ave to IL Rte. 31 Batavia P2 182,115$             6/2031

19 22.2 09-26-0031 Douglas Road Reconstruction - Raddant Road to Kirk Road Batavia CON 2,500,000$          1/2030

 
Rank Score TIP ID Project Sponsor Phases 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Target Letting

5 57.4 09-26-0072 Somonauk Road Structural Resurfacing with Paved Safety Shoulders - contingency DeKalb County CON 500,000$             1/2028

6 56.3 09-26-0016 National Street Reconstruction Elgin CON 511,313$             1/2029

9 54.3 09-26-0029 N Raddant Road Resurfacing - Wilson St to E Fabyan Pkwy Batavia CON/CE 922,967$             6/2029

12 51.4 09-26-0044 Galena Blvd Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2030

14 50.5 09-26-0039 Church Rd Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2031

15 49.6 09-26-0038 Eola Rd and Wolf's Crossing Rd Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2031

16 49.1 09-26-0007 McDonald Road (East) - East of Corron Rd to Village Limits Campton Hills CON/CE 750,000$             1/2030

17 48.2 09-26-0043 Illinois Avenue Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2031

18 47.9 09-26-0064 Cannonball Trail Resurfacing Yorkville CON/CE 429,283$             4/2031

19 47.4 09-26-0068 Damisch Road Improvements Elgin CON 1,000,000$          1/2030

20 46.4 09-26-0023 McCoy Drive Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2031

21 46.1 09-26-0071 S. Grove Avenue Improvements Elgin CON 1,000,000$          4/2031

22 45.5 09-26-0036 Liberty St Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2031

               FFY 2027-2031: STP-L Contingency Program - March 2026

PROJECT INFORMATION REQUESTED FUNDING

Roadways and Intersections 
PROJECT INFORMATION REQUESTED FUNDING

Asset Management



 
Rank Score TIP ID Project Sponsor Phases 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Target Letting

PROJECT INFORMATION REQUESTED FUNDING

23 45 09-26-0018 Larkin Avenue Resurfacing Elgin CON 500,000$             1/2031

24 44.6 09-26-0008 McDonald Road (West) - East of Rt 47 to Village Limits Campton Hills CON/CE 533,329$             1/2030

25 43.7 09-26-0034 E. Main Street Resurfacing Newark CON/CE 426,300$             1/2030

26 40.8 09-26-0049 River, Rathbone, and Oliver Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 750,000$             1/2031

27 39.1 09-26-0050 Anderson Road Resurfacing (IL Route 38 to Keslinger Road) Elburn CON 750,000$             4/2030

28 39 09-26-0017 Douglas Avenue Reconstruction Elgin CON 750,000$             1/2030

29 38.3 09-26-0041 Sundown Road Resurfacing (McLean Boulevard to IL Route 31) South Elgin CON/CE 750,000$             1/2030

30 37.7 09-26-0020 Congdon Avenue and River Bluff Road Resurfacing Elgin CON 500,000$             7/2031

31 35.8 09-26-0066 Kennedy Road Resurfacing Yorkville CON 500,000$             3/2030

32 34.9 09-26-0052 State Street Resurfacing Hampshire CON 750,000$             6/2030

33 33.5 09-26-0058 Castle Street Road Improvements Sandwich CON 750,000$             3/2031

34 32.7 09-26-0048 Sheffer Road Resurfacing Aurora CON/CE 495,000$             1/2030

35 31.2 09-26-0055 Main Street and Webster Street Resurfacing Montgomery CON 500,000$             4/2031



CMAP ID Project Title Rank Score Project Sponsor
1. Regional 

Impact
2. Crash 

Prevalence
3. Crash 

Reduction
4. Traffic 
Volume

5. Traffic Flow 
Improvement

6. Multimodal  
7. Complete 

Streets  

8. Local 
Commitment & 

Project Readiness

09-26-0027 Ridge Road - Caton Farm Rd to Plainfield Rd 1 76.8 Kendall County 5 10.0 10.0 11.4 10 10.37 0 20

09-26-0026 Wolf's Crossing- Segment 7 Road Expansion 2 66.1 Oswego 0 5.0 5.0 11.1 10 15 0 20

09-26-0056 New York Street at Farnsworth Avenue Intersection Safety Improvement 3 65.5 Aurora 2.5 6.7 1.8 19.6 5 5 5 20

09-26-0057 New York St Corridor from Commons Dr to Entrance 6 4 61.4 Aurora 0 6.7 3.4 6.4 5 15 5 20

09-26-0015 Galligan Road from Freeman Road to Binnie Road 5 60.3 Kane County 0 1.7 1.7 17.5 10 7 2.5 20

09-26-0014 Tyrrell Road Corridor Improvements - Mason Rd to Raymond Dr 6 59.4 Kane County 0 1.7 1.7 11.6 10 12 2.5 20

09-26-0025 Wolf's Crossing- Segment 6 Intersection Improvement 7 59.1 Oswego 0 0.0 0.0 14.1 10 15 0 20

09-26-0070 Farnsworth Ave Widening and Resurfacing (north of Bilter to south of Butterfield) 8 56.8 Aurora 5 0.0 0.0 13.8 10 15 5 8

09-26-0051 Sullivan Road Widening 9 56.3 Aurora 0 1.7 0.8 8.8 5 15 5 20

09-26-0053 Galena Boulevard Resurfacing and Traffic Signal Modernization - Segment 1 10 54.9 Aurora 0 1.7 1.0 7.2 5 15 5 20

09-26-0030 Main Street Reconstruction - Millview Dr to S Van Nortwick Ave 11 48.5 Batavia 0 0.0 0.0 3.5 5 15 5 20

09-26-0054 Liberty Street Reconstruction / Resurfacing (Crane St to County Line Rd) 12 46.2 Aurora 0 0.0 0.0 6.2 5 10 5 20

09-26-0022 Oak Street (Forest Ridge to Acorn) Resurfacing and Intersection Improvement Project 13 37.7 North Aurora 0 0.0 0.0 14.7 10 0 5 8

09-26-0019 Kimball Street at Grove Avenue Intersection Improvements 14 35.9 Elgin 0 0.0 0.0 13.4 5 5 2.5 10

09-26-0065 Bilter Road Widening and Resurfacing (east of Farnsworth to Premium Outlets Blvd) 15 34.2 Aurora 0 0.0 0.0 3.2 5 13 5 8

09-26-0042 Spring Street/Cleveland Avenue Reconstruction 16 33.0 Carpentersville 0 0.0 0.0 2.5 10 10 2.5 8

09-26-0060 McKee Street - Van Nortwick Ave to IL Rte. 31 17 28.6 Batavia 0 0.0 0.0 3.6 0 15 5 5

09-26-0061 Sullivan Road - Highland Av to Mitchell Rd 18 27.5 Aurora 0 3.3 0.8 8.4 5 0 5 5

09-26-0031 Douglas Road Reconstruction - Raddant Road to Kirk Road 19 22.2 Batavia 0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0 15 5 0

Project Scores - Roadways and Intersections - March 2026



CMAP ID Project Title Rank Score Project Sponsor
1. Condition 

Score
2. Regional Need 3. Traffic Volume 4. ADA 

5. Prior Year 
Funding

6. Project 
Readiness

7. Multi-
Jurisdictional 
Sponsorship

8. Regional 
Impact

09-26-0028 Wilson Street Resurfacing - IL Rte. 25 to N Raddant Rd 1 63.3 Batavia 30 7.0 16.3 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0069 Shales Parkway Improvements 2 63.0 Elgin 30 5.0 20.0 8 0 0 0 0

09-26-0047 East Aurora Resurfacing 3 61.8 Aurora 20 8.2 20.0 10 0 0 0 3.6

09-26-0045 Farnsworth and Liberty Resurfacing 4 61.2 Aurora 20 8.8 18.6 10 0 0 0 3.82

09-26-0072 Somonauk Road Structural Resurfacing with Paved Safety Shoulders 5 57.4 DeKalb County 10 5.0 7.4 10 10 7.5 5 2.5

09-26-0016 National Street Reconstruction 6 56.3 Elgin 20 7.0 13.8 8 0 7.5 0 0

09-26-0062 Hankes Road Resurfacing 7 54.8 Sugar Grove 30 5.0 7.3 10 0 2.5 0 0

09-26-0063 Galena Boulevard and Municipal Drive Resurfacing 8 54.8 Sugar Grove 30 7.0 7.8 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0029 N Raddant Road Resurfacing - Wilson St to E Fabyan Pkwy 9 54.3 Batavia 30 5.0 9.3 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0059 S. Main Street Road Improvements 10 52.6 Sandwich 30 5.0 7.6 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0037 Eola Rd (Hafenrichter to Shenandoah) Resurfacing 11 52.5 Aurora 20 5.0 12.5 10 0 0 0 5

09-26-0044 Galena Blvd Resurfacing 12 51.4 Aurora 20 7.0 14.4 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0040 Spring Street Resurfacing (West Village Limits to McLean Boulevard) 13 51.0 South Elgin 20 7.0 20.0 4 0 0 0 0

09-26-0039 Church Rd Resurfacing 14 50.5 Aurora 20 5.0 15.5 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0038 Eola Rd and Wolf's Crossing Rd Resurfacing 15 49.6 Aurora 20 5.6 10.6 10 0 0 0 3.39

09-26-0007 McDonald Road (East) - East of Corron Rd to Village Limits 16 49.1 Campton Hills 20 10.0 8.1 6 0 0 0 5

09-26-0043 Illinois Avenue Resurfacing 17 48.2 Aurora 20 5.0 13.2 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0064 Cannonball Trail Resurfacing 18 47.9 Yorkville 20 5.0 12.9 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0068 Damisch Road Improvements 19 47.4 Elgin 30 5.0 4.4 8 0 0 0 0

09-26-0023 McCoy Drive Resurfacing 20 46.4 Aurora 20 5.0 11.4 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0071 S. Grove Avenue Improvements 21 46.1 Elgin 30 5.0 3.1 8 0 0 0 0

09-26-0036 Liberty St Resurfacing 22 45.5 Aurora 20 5.0 10.5 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0018 Larkin Avenue Resurfacing 23 45.0 Elgin 10 7.0 20.0 8 0 0 0 0

Project Scores - Asset Management - March 2026



CMAP ID Project Title Rank Score Project Sponsor
1. Condition 

Score
2. Regional Need 3. Traffic Volume 4. ADA 

5. Prior Year 
Funding

6. Project 
Readiness

7. Multi-
Jurisdictional 
Sponsorship

8. Regional 
Impact

09-26-0008 McDonald Road (West) - East of Rt 47 to Village Limits 24 44.6 Campton Hills 20 10.0 3.6 6 0 0 0 5

09-26-0034 E. Main Street Resurfacing 25 43.7 Newark 30 0.0 0.7 3 10 0 0 0

09-26-0049 River, Rathbone, and Oliver Resurfacing 26 40.8 Aurora 20 5.0 5.8 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0050 Anderson Road Resurfacing (IL Route 38 to Keslinger Road) 27 39.1 Elburn 20 5.0 8.1 6 0 0 0 0

09-26-0017 Douglas Avenue Reconstruction 28 39.0 Elgin 20 5.7 2.8 8 0 2.5 0 0

09-26-0041 Sundown Road Resurfacing (McLean Boulevard to IL Route 31) 29 38.3 South Elgin 20 5.0 9.3 4 0 0 0 0

09-26-0020 Congdon Avenue and River Bluff Road Resurfacing 30 37.7 Elgin 10 5.0 14.7 8 0 0 0 0

09-26-0066 Kennedy Road Resurfacing 31 35.8 Yorkville 10 7.0 8.8 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0052 State Street Resurfacing 32 34.9 Hampshire 20 5.0 7.4 0 0 2.5 0 0

09-26-0058 Castle Street Road Improvements 33 33.5 Sandwich 20 0.0 3.5 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0048 Sheffer Road Resurfacing 34 32.7 Aurora 10 3.6 9.1 10 0 0 0 0

09-26-0055 Main Street and Webster Street Resurfacing 35 31.2 Montgomery 10 5.4 5.8 10 0 0 0 0
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